

General	Cor	rtra	ctor
WV0370	89	•	

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

	FAX COVER FAC	٠٠. داد	**************************************	
			1	e + 1
		The second secon	C1-12	
Тο .	State of WV- Purchasing D	livision of		Ñ
10	Diale of Wi	. 75	Þ	W. Carrier
	Λι , λ		<b>.</b>	B
Attentio	on Chuck Bowman		- <del></del>	
			tiv	
Fax Nu	mber <u>364-558-3970</u> Da	ate <u>lo 7/11</u>		
From	Tonya Vincent			· .
		•		
Total D	ages (Including this cover shee	et) <u>21</u>		
Totarr	ages (morading this to for size		<u> </u>	
		•		
RE:	i se nominario mentre e considere considerativa con considerativa de la considerativa del considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa del considerativa de la considerativa del considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa del considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa de la considerativa del consider	Angele in the second of the se		
	<u>Seried Bid Encloses</u>		<u></u>	
	Sealed Bid Enclosed  RFO Number: DEFINATION		· }	<u> </u>
	Enver Enver			
	Bid Opening Date: 61788 Bid Opening Time: Local	waster in the latest the factor of the sections	1	
	Mall To:	A STATE OF THE STA		
	DOTTO TO 1971 ON MANY AND A CONTROL OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND TO SECOND OF THE SECON			
· ;	WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E			
·		2000 A. O. O. O. O. O. O. A.		
	CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130			



3047655293

### Request for Quotation

**DEP15409** 

989 R	AGE:
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

**\*510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, .WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

FAEIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F O B DATE PRINTED 04/20/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/02/2011 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER Uniterice LINE QUANTITY UOF 962-73 #224,000.00 JB 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF BURN COAL, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-2005-97. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 5 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR BUCKHANNON, WV IN UPSHUR COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ALL INTERESITED PARTIES ARE ON 05/05/2011 @ 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT-ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE - 765-5317 BIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE resident



#### Request for Quotation

DEP15409

03

PAGE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT, OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

304-765-5317 **\*510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

FEIN

TITLE

SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/20/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/02/2011 TYNDWA WUNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: IN UPSHUR COUNTY, FROM THE INTERSECTION OF US RT 33 AND SR 20, TRAVEL NORTH ON SR 20 FOR APPROX. 2.5 MILES TURN LEFT ONTO TURKEY RUN ROAD (CR 6). TRAVEL APPROX. 1.0 MILE TO CR 6/5 AND TURN RIGHT TO THE RECLAMATION SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHAISE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE THE BID. SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE



3047655293

#### Request for MFONDMEER Quotation

**DEP15409** 

A CAPA

address:correspondence to alternomor: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON W.V 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS-OF SALE SHIP Y	16	F.O.B.	FAEIGHTTERMS
04/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/02	andre transfer a transfer it is a few colors of the few colors of	anakanii daalaa ka k		:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT ITEM NUI	NOSA .	UNIT PAICE	AMGUNT
CHAPTER 21 ( MIT THE SIG	MPLIANCE WITH THE PR OF THE WEST VIRGINIA NED PURCHASING AFFID ISQUALIFICATION OF S	CODE. FA	AILURE TO SUB-	
WITH 365 CAI IS RECEIVED	ROCEED: THIS CONTRA LENDAR DAYS AFTER TH . UNLESS OTHERWISE RCHASE ORDER WILL BE	E NOTICE SPECIFIED	TO PROCEED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO CA NOTICE TO T SUPPLIED AR	N: THE DIRECTOR OF NCEL THIS CONTRACT IN HE VENDOR IF THE MATE OF AN INFERIOR QUARECIFICATIONS OF THE	MMEDIATEL ERIALS OR LITY OR D	Y UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR	THE CONTRACTOR OR SOF THE U.S. DEPARTMETABLISHED FOR UPSHURGINIA CODE 21-5A, ETAPPLY TO THIS PROJECT	NT OF LAB COUNTY, SEQ. (	OR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTEREST FO REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	ANY REFERENCES MAR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCENTATE LAW) CONTAINE MERICAN INSTITUTE OF TO THIS CONTRACT ARE	PT FOR ANED IN THIS ARCHITEC	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
A CERTIFICA	MPENSATION: VENDOR TE FROM WORKERS' CON ITEMS CHECKED BELOW	IPENSATION	N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
0, 1113 001	SEE MEVERSE AND FROM			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P DEP15409

PAGE

05

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 **\*510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WADDHESS CONSESSION DENG BROVALKEN HONEO SE

F.C.B FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 04/20/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 06/02/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY CUOP LINE (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE



FEIN

TITLE

3047655293

#### Request for PROPERTY OF THE PR Quotation

DEP15409

PAGE

MANADORESSICOREES KONDENGEMOVAGIENDIUN OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FASIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS CE SALE SHIP VIA FOR 04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/02/2011 AMOUNT: UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM:NUMBER UOP. LINE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Breakquay, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: P807501W CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: . THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FLEPHONE DATE



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15409

PAGE

CHUCK ROWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MCCOURT AND SON

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	934000000	and receive	**************************************	AS OF BAL	exission cost		SHIP VIA			:0 B		ereight terms
04/20/	3 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					•					33.33.3	311 0:1011 71011 1 House Section 1
BID OPENING DATE:		06	/02/2	2011		***************************************		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
UNE	C	UANTITY		UOP	CAT NO	(TE	м иймв	ER.	ū	IT PAICE		TAUDOMA
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				100000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u>eriologica estrac</u>	<u>annamente de la companya de la comp</u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			
	PREF	EREN	CE F	DR US	E OF	DOMEST	IC S	TEEL P	RODUCTS	<b>.</b>		
		PURCI NO CI A ST. PROD	HASI ONTR ATE UCTS	NG DI ACTOR CONTR	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURS USE OR ROJECT	TMAUS SUP OTH	TO SUPLY ST ER THA	CTOR OF BSECTION EEL PRO N THOSE . AS US	IN 2 BE Ducts I Steel	FOR	
			CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR PROVEM LUDING R THE VENTIL THE SU PURSU VIRGIN	ANY IENT INST ATIN IPPLY JANT IIA F	ADDITITO ANY OT NOT ALLATI IG PLAN OF AN TO A C	ANY EFONTO, BUILDI LIMITES ON OF A TS OR O D MATES ONTRACT CH BIDS 2001.	ALTERA ING OR D TO, R ANY HEA DTHER RIALS F T WITH	TIO OADS TING	
			SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A Ation Asic	EXTRU OTHERV COMBI S, FRO OXYGEN	JDED, NISE [NAT] DM S] N, El	FORGE SIMILA ON OF EEL MA ECTRIC	S ROLLI D, CAS RLY PRI TWO OR DE BY FURNAG PROCE	T, DCESSED MORE O THE OPE CE,	, 0 F	
		C.	AMER	ICA A	ND IN R, SL	CLUDES BJECT	S ALI	. TERRI	TED STATED STATE	CONTINE	NTAL THE	
	2.		DIRE		ORIZE	THE 1	USE (	OF FORI	VISION EIGN ST	MAY, IN EEL	l · .	
BIGNATURE					SEEGI	VERSE 6(D)		PMS AND CO FELEPHONE	DNOITIONS		DATE	

FEIN

Midressicion de rionden geriotatien nomole



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

3047655293

# Request for

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P DEP15409

08

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. DF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

**\*510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/02/2011 t ME YTITKAUP UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAIGE AMOUNT PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS | FOR |THE PURPOSES OF |THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TELEPHONE

DATE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

02 T - p

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

3047655293

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15409

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

MADDHESSIOOHAERPONDENGERIOWAHANIOMS 304-558-2157

**\*510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		E,O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2011					
BID OPENING DAT		2/2011	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	11:30PM
IJNE.	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
	TN ADDITIO	N TTEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQU	IPMEN	IT PURCHASE	o
	FOR USE AT	THE STIE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL E	E MADE OF	•
	DOMESTIC A	LUMINUM. GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS 1	THE COST OF	
a i	THE PRODUCT	T ITS LEISS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LE	SS TI	IAN 10,000	
	POUNDS OF	STEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PI	ROJECTS.	
	FOREIGN MA	DE ALUMINUM.	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODU	JCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTED O	NLY IF THE C	OST OF DOMESTIC	PRODU	ICTS IS FOU	ND
	TO BE UNRE	ASONABLE. S	SUCH COST IS UNRE	ASON	ABLE IF II	1 S
	20% OR MOR	E HIGHER THA	N THE BID PRICE	FOR 1	OREIGN MAD	E
	PRODUCTS.	IF THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, (	LASS	OR STEEL	
ĺ	PRODUCTS T	O BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A "	SUBSIANITAL	
	LABOR SURP	LUS AREA",	S DEFINED BY THE	MVA	IED SIAIES Be cuppited	
	DEPARTMENT	OF LABOR, I	OREIGN PRODUCTS JCTS ARE 30% OR 1	AUBE	HIGHER IN	
	DOLCE TUAN	THE ENDETER	MADE PRODUCTS.		TOTAL ZI	i
	PRICE INAN	INE PURETOI	HADE TRODUCTOR		,	
· ·	TE. PRIOR	TO THE AWARI	OF A CONTRACT	JNDER	THE ABOVE	
	PROVISIONS	THE SPEND	ING OFFICER OF T	HE SP	ENDING UNIT	
1	DETERMINES	THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FO	R] LIK	E FOREIGN	
	AL UMTNUM.	GLASS DR ST	EEL THAT IS REAS	DNABL	E AND LOWER	
	THAN THE L	OWEST BID D	MESTIC PRODUCTS	, THE	SPENDING	
1	OFFICE MAY	REQUEST, I	N WRITING, A REE	VALUA	TION AND	· c
	REDUCTION	IN THE LOWE	ST BID FOR SUCH	DOMES	TIC PRODUCT	3
	ALL VENDOR	S MUST INDI	CATE IN THEIR BI	OTEE!	INET ARE	<b>,</b>
	SUPPLYING	FOREIGN ALU	MINUM, GLASS OR	SICEL	•	
	REV. 3/88					
	EXHIBIT 9					
	1			- 44		
	NOTICE FOR	R ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	DF C	ONSTRUCTION	۱
1	PROJECT AL	DDENDA	•			
	THE ARCHITO ABIDE	TECT/ENGINEE By the follo	R AND/OR AGENCY WING SCHEDULE IN	SHALL	BE REQUIRE	<b>p</b>
		SEE	Everse side for terms and c	ONOITION		
SIGNATURE	200.000		TELEPHONE		D/	ATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5317

**\*510160447** 

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 DLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

3047655293

#### Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

DEP15409

PAC	ak o
	_
	9

Capuressicorsessondencestorariani unives CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

					20	6416-9998	304-457-3219
04/20/		TERN	ns of sale	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPËNING DATE: LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/02/3 VIUY	2011	ITEMNUM		DPENING TIME	01:30PM AMOUNT
	(1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	HE ARC LIST OF ECIFIC ST SHA SING D	PROJECT A HITECT/ENG F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORM IVISION. DF THE ADI	SINEER SHALL IES THAT IS THE PROJUCTOR TO THE PROJUCTOR THE ARCHITE PRODUCTOR TO THE ARCHITE PRO	L PREP HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	AGENCIES:  ARE THE ADDEN OCURED DRAWIN HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STA GINEER SHALL TE AGENCY FOR	GS TE ALSO
	(2) T INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	HE BUY STED P IG DATE WITHIN IG DATE	ARTIES ANI . ANY ADI FOURTEEN	SEND THE ALL DENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR	EXTEND THE BI RECEIVED BY T TO THE BID	HE
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A	SUBMITTI THE SAMI TO THE PPLY TO AN Y BE FOR	ED TO THE RULES ORIGINAL N ADDENDUM AN ADDENDU	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DUCUME M THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	
	REV. I	TT 10	NOWLEDGEM	ENT			
	I HERI ADDENI	EBY ACK	NOWLEDGE AND HAVE PLANS AN	RECEIPT OF MADE THE N D/OR SPECI	ECESSAR FICATIO		r <b>o</b>
SIGNATURE			SEE F	everseside for t	ERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NOTIONS	DATE

**\*510160447** 

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

3047655293

Request for DEP15409

DEP15409

MAN PAGE 10

	WESS CONNE	D. CIN	DEMORTH WI	ALM: NO	W. Cit.
		r			
CHUCK	BOWMAN				
304_EE	8-2157				
J.D.H.T 22	U				

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PAINTED		MS OF SALE	SHIP V	4	FOB	FREIGHTTEAMS
04/20/20 BID OPENING DATE:	11   06/02/	2011	<u></u>	RID C	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	uor CAT	TEMNUN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	JANTPRICE	AMQUNT
				333333333333333333333333333333333333333		
AD	DENDUM NOS			.		
NO	. 1	X.		•		
NO	. 2					
NO	. 3					
סא	. 4		• • • •		•	
NO	. 5					
<b>1</b>	UNDERSTANI	THAT FAIL	LURE TO CO	NFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF TH	E
AD	DENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAL	USE FOR RE	JECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
VE	NDOR MUST	CLEARLY UI	NDERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
					ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES	
AN	D ANY STA	TE PERSONNI	EL IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY THE	
IN	FORMATION PECIFIRATI	ISSUED IN	WRITING A DEFICIAL A	ND ADDE	D TO THE IS BINDING.	
	Jones of	$\begin{bmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \end{bmatrix}$				
·	_70p.qu 1.1	nac		sı	GNATURE	
	Breakau	ay, inc.		co	MPANY	
	6/7/11			DA	TE	
	V. 11/96					·
	. 4. 11/90			Į.		
1		N	OTICE			
A	SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED	TO:	,	
			KOP BOIG BORN	regime and von	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		912.0	Annual Control of the Annual Control of the Control of Control	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*510160447** 

BREAKAWAY INC

SUTTON WV 26601

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

3047655293

Request for Quotation

DEP15409

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

**#**I - **&** ⊢ O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

26416-9998 304-457-3219 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FREIGHT TERMS 04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/02/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UNITPRICE AMOUNT. UOP ITEM NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 DEP15409 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 06/02/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CUNCERNING THIS QUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

304-765-5317

06/06/2011 20:22

\*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

3047655293

Request for Quotation

DEP15409

7**AG**\$

CHUCK BOWMAN

3<u>04-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO. DATE PRINTED 05/23/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:3.02M06/07/2011 BID OPENING TIME ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE UOP ADDENDUM NO. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE BURN COAL INC., PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q/A, AND THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE RESULTING FROM THE 05/02/11 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 06/02/11 TO 06/07/11 AT 1:40 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 962-73 001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND TOTAL: IS THE END OF REQ DEP15409 THIS SEE HEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 13-4279911

BUYER CB-23		REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 15409				
WEST VIRGINIA	SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION					

WV-36a REV. 3-15-10 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

#### SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Burn Coal</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, <u>Permit U-2005-97</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #4.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign is to be obtained and installed.
- 2. Storm water management shall be in place using bid item #12.0 & #13.0 (described locations) prior to any disturbance of materials or earthwork takes place.
- 3. Backfilling is required for the slip repair area, which will require regrading and topsoiling for this area and borrow areas. Revegetation and soil improvements are also required for select areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #3.0)
- All bid items specified by ACRE on this project in the Bid Schedule shall require the submittal of a final survey to verify final acreages. This submittal shall include a copy of all field notes, a map to scale in paper and electronic form. The final survey must be conducted under the direct supervision of and certified by a Professional Surveyor or Professional Engineer licensed in the state of West Virginia. Partial payments may be made for estimated acreages that are field verified and agreed upon with the DEP onsite representative. Partial payments may not exceed 75% of bid item prior to final survey. This shall be paid from the Construction Stakeour bid item.
- 6. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 7. Construct riprap ditches as designated on the site plan.
- Remove structures and debris from site.
- Replace the main haulroad culvert with two parallel 48 inch diameter HDPE culverts.
- 10. Construct underdrains in two separate areas.
- 11. Convey underdrain water to nearest roadside riprap ditch with solid piping.
- 12. Install 15 inch diameter and 24 inch diameter HDPE culverts in various locations.
- 13. Repair slip area above old mine portals by excavating existing material, and recompacting material in 1 foot lifts, and backfilling area below the slips to establish an overall regraded slope of 2H:1V or more.
- 14. Repair Pond D embankment with a new keyway and install engineering fabric in trench across embankment. Also, the pond inlet sediment shall be excavated and placed on other areas of the site.
- 15. Clean out the side inlet to Pond E where drainage from a road culvert has deposited sediment. This work shall be performed under the Regrading and Topsoiling bid item.

14

BUYER CB-23		RÉQ. OR PO NO. DEP 15409			
SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION					

WV-36a REV. 3-15-10 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

- 16. Replace the two steel spillway culverts at Pond E with two HDPE culverts.
- 17. Vegetative enhancement shall be required for 4 acres with seed, lime, and fertilizer.
- 18. Revegetation shall be required for 5 acres with seed, lime, fertilizer, and mulch.
- 19. Any other site specific items required.

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify <sup>1</sup> that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

David B McCount
Registered Professional Engineer WN No. 14375

Date: 3-28-2011

<sup>1</sup> The term <u>"certify"</u> as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.



BUYER CB-23	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 15409	
SPENDING UNIT			
WEST VIROINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL			
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION			

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RBV. 3-15-10 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

## REVISED

		REVISED		
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE  PERMIT NAME: <u>BURN COAL, INC.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-2005-97</u>		
	The DI documenta	EP reserves the right to request additional information and suption regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be un	porting creasonable.	·
1.0	3	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$_10,000.00
2.0		SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.00
	}	(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)		
3.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid)		\$ 10,000.00
4.0	950 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$_/8.00 PER LF	\$_17,100.00
5,0	50 TON	INCIDENTAL STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 50.00 PER TON	\$ <u>2,500.00</u>
6.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>40,000.00</u>
7.0	LUMP SUM	SLIP REPAIR	· .	\$ <u>50,000.00</u>
8.0	<u>5</u> AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ <u>2,000.00</u> PER ACRE	\$ 10,000.00
9.0		REVEGETATION		
9.1	<u>5</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 150 00 PER ACRE	\$ 3,750.00
9.2	<u>5</u> AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 4,500.00
9.3	<u>5</u> AC	MULCH	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>a,500.00</u>
9.4	5 AC	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	\$ 750.00 PER ACRE	\$,3,750.00
10.0	4 AC	VEGETATIVE ENHANCEMENT	\$ 750.00 PER ACRE	\$ 3,000.00
		SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT		
0.11	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.00

BUYER CB-23	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 15409
SPENDING UNIT		
WEST VIRGINIA D		FENVIRONMENTAL CTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

3047655293

REV. 3-15-10 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

### REVISED

4		The state of the s		
12.0	400 LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 1.00 PER LF	\$ 400.00
1.3.0	<u>4</u> EA	SEDIMENT CONTROL SUMP	\$ <u>250.00</u> PER EA	\$ 1,000.00
14.0	2200 LF	V-DITCH	\$	\$ 22,000.00
15.0	<u>1000</u> LF	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH	\$ 20.00 PER LF	s_a0,000.00
16.0	<u>140</u> LF	15 INCH CULVERT	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ 2,100.00
17.0	180 LF	24 INCH CULVERT	\$ 24.00 PBR LF	\$ 4,320.00
18.0	<u>160</u> LF	48 INCH CULVERT	\$_48.00 PER LF	\$ 7,680.00
19.0	40 LF	UNDERDRAIN	\$ 60.00 PER LF	\$ <u>2,400.00</u> 01
20.0.	250 LF	6 INCH SOLID PIPE	\$ 24,00 PER LF	\$6,000,00
21.0	LUMP SUM	REPAIR POND D EMBANKMENT	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000,00
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>U-2005-97</u>		SA24,000.00
<u> </u>				1

06/06/2011 20:22 3047655293

Agency	Purchasing	Division
	O#DEP154	

#### **BID BOND**

ĸ'nńv	V ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS. That we	s, the undersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
	Sutton	WV	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	tfield Center	ОН	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
ФН	with its principal offic		Vestfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the pen	al sum of Five Perc	cent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to	o be made, we jointly an	d severally bind ours	alves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of	Administration a certain	bid or proposal, allac	ched herelo and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Burn Coal, Ir	nc., Upshur County, V	MV	
	THEREFORE,	-Ma	
20.5 16	sald bid shall be rejecte	led and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
			wasa ku taa aha ar arabagat gan char in ah dinar lesuedis uguyyii we
		ALAA:4 BIA IBAB INIC	VARIABIEM GUBILLEG DELL'ANTENDE COLLECTION CONTROLLAND ANTENDE CONTROLLANDO CONTROL
lorce and effec	t. It is expressly unders nat amount of this obliga	itood and agreed inai	the liability of the Society for any and on civilis hordeness
excesa (ne per	ប្រជាជួល មាន ប្រជាជួល	(III) as tic/ent states.	•
The S	Surety, for the value rece	lved, hereby slipulate	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired o	or affected by any extens	sion of the time withir	n which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of	f any such extension.		
187 187	TAITOC WHITEBERE 'DE	neinal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
IVV VVI It begunge event	hair aaraarata seels ta b	e affixed hereunio ar	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
nave causeu ii 7th day	The June	2011	
day	-01-	1	
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		Breakaway, Ing
Frincipal Corp	otaje Seal		(Name of Principal)
			By Janua Tincent
			(Must be President or
	A. C.		Vice President)
100	a Trans		President
***************************************			(Title)
	,		Company.
Surety Corpor	rete Scal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Sulety Corpo.			(Name of Surety)
,			II, I Well X h. II.
• `	•.		By: (Man) ( Urus
	and the second		Kimberly L. Miles, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
**			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

IMPORTANT - Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

3047655293 20:22

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J.

PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one of more suitable persons as Automosystim as to represent and authority and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's Itability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be nereto affixed this 12th day of JANUARY A.D., 2010

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina AND THE WOOD OF THE PARTY OF TH

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 12th day of JANUARY A.D., 2010, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OMIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seels of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal DaxiitA

State of Ohlo County of Medina

38.:



William J. Kahelin, Aprorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 7th day of







Rev March 2009

THE BID.

3047655293



### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV				
COUNTY OF Braxton	, TO-WIT;			
state as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and			
1. I am an employee of _	Breakauxy, Inc.; and, (Company Name)			
<ol><li>I do hereby attest that</li></ol>	(Company Name)			
policy is in compliance	en drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sv	vorn to under the penalty of perjury.			
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA NOTAFI PUBLIC DONNA GONRAO DONNA GONRAO LN 365 GRAYGTONE LN	By: John Ting +			
DONNA GUINA COMPAGNICA LA SAS GRAVATONE	Titie: <u>President</u>			
	Date: 6 7 11			
Taken, subscribed and swor	Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of			
By Commission expires	9-30-19			
(Seal)	Danne Consact			
	(Notary Public)			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST B COMPLY WITH WV CODE	E SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE			

NOTARY PUBLIC DOWNA GUNRAD 355 GRAYSTONE LN SITTON, WV 20601 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-30-2019 21

PAGE

REQ No. DEP15409

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the ∌ggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name:	_
Authorized Signature: Joseph Tincen Date: Will	
State of WV	
County of Braxton to-wit:	
Такеп, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 7 <sup>th</sup> day of	
My Commission expires 9-30-19	
AFEIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Donas	